

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Jan 16, 2014, 4:34 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

No. 89812-0

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Cause No. 66527-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DONALD COLLINGS and BETH COLLINGS, husband and wife,

Respondents,

v.

CITY FIRST MORTGAGE SERVICES, LLC,

Petitioner,

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS TRUSTEE FOR THE  
GREENPOINT MORTGAGE FUNDING TRUST MORTGAGE  
PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2007-ARI,

Plaintiff in Intervention/Petitioner.

---

ANSWER TO PETITIONS FOR REVIEW

---

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Howard M. Goodfriend

WSBA No. 14355

Catherine W. Smith

WSBA No. 9542

1619 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue North

Seattle, WA 98109

(206) 624-0974

SMYTH & MASON, PLLC

By: Jeff Smyth

WSBA No. 6291

Shaunta Knibb

WSBA No. 27688

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7100

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 621-7100

Attorneys for Respondents

**FILED**

JAN 23 2014

CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**CF**

**D ORIGINAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
III.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. The Collings, Victims Of An Equity Skimming Scam Perpetrated By City First And Its Manager Loveless, Sued And Filed A Lis Pendens To Prevent Foreclosure On Their Home. ....	4
	B. U.S. Bank Intervened To Enforce The Fraudulent Loveless Loan, But Failed To Establish That It Was A Holder In Due Course Of The Note Or A Bona Fide Purchaser For Value. ....	6
	C. The Trial Court Quieted Title In Collings Free Of U.S. Bank's Asserted Interest And Entered Judgment On The Jury's Verdict Against City First Based On Its Own Conduct And That Of Its Manager Loveless. The Court of Appeals Affirmed.....	8
IV.	ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED.....	12
	A. Division One's Decision Affirming The Denial Of City First's Motion For A New Trial Does Not Conflict With <i>Barton</i> And Follows Established Precedent. ....	12
	1. The Decision Does Not Conflict With <i>Barton</i> Or Any Other Precedent. ....	12
	2. City First's Recasting Of Facts Rejected By The Courts Below Cannot Create A Matter of Substantial Public Interest.....	14

a.	There Was No Evidence That Mullen’s Testimony Was False.....	14
b.	There Was Overwhelming Independent Evidence Of City First’s Liability For Loveless’ Acts. ....	16
c.	No Competent Evidence Supports City First’s Argument For Review Based On Closing Argument. ....	18
d.	No Misleading Jury Instructions. ....	18
3.	This Case Does Not Involve A “Mary Carter” Agreement, And A Covenant Not To Execute Is Inadmissible In the Absence of Collusion or Bias. ....	19
4.	This Case Does Not Present Any Issue Regarding The Duty Of Disclosure Under RCW 4.22.060 Because City First’s Liability Was Not Based On Fault Under The Tort Reform Act. ....	22
B.	U.S. Bank May Not Enforce The Fraudulent Deed of Trust Because It Was Not A Bona Fide Purchaser And Because U.S. Bank Did Not Raise, And Is Not Entitled To, Equitable Subrogation. ....	24
1.	The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict With This Court’s Opinion In <i>Albice</i> . ....	25
2.	The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict With This Court’s Decision In <i>Columbia Community Bank</i> . ....	27
3.	The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict With Division Three’s Decision In <i>Bank Of New York</i> . ....	30

C.	The Collings Are Entitled To Attorney Fees In Responding To The Petitions For Review.....	31
V.	CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Zurich North America v. Matrix Service, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 1281 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	23
---	----

### STATE CASES

<i>Albice v. Premier Mortg. Servs. Of Wash., Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 560, 276 P.3d 1277 (2012) .....	25-27
<i>Bank of New York v. Hooper</i> , 164 Wn. App. 295, 263 P.3d 1263 (2011), <i>rev. denied</i> , 173 Wn.2d 1021 (2012) .....	30
<i>Barton v. State</i> , 178 Wn.2d 193, 308 P.3d 597 (2013) .....	1, 3, 12, 19, 22-23
<i>Baxter v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 65 Wn.2d 421, 397 P.2d 857 (1964) .....	14
<i>Booth v. Mary Carter Paint Co.</i> , 202 So.2d 8 (Fla. App. 1967) .....	20
<i>Collings v. City First Mortg. Services, LLC</i> , 175 Wn. App. 589, 308 P.3d 692 (2013) .....	11
<i>Columbia Community Bank v. Newman Park, LLC</i> , 177 Wn.2d 566 304 P.3d 472 (2013) .....	27-28
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 175 Wn.2d 457, 285 P.3d 873 (2012) .....	21
<i>Fisher v. Allstate</i> , 136 Wn.2d 240, 961 P.2d 350 (1998) .....	25, 28
<i>Kim v. Lee</i> , 145 Wn.2d 79, 31 P.3d 665, 43 P.3d 1222 (2001).....	29
<i>McCluskey v. Handorff-Sherman</i> , 68 Wn. App. 96, 841 P.2d 1300 (1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 125 Wn. 2d 1, 882 P.2d 157 (1994) .....	20

<i>Northington v. Sivo</i> , 102 Wn. App. 545, 8 P.3d 1067 (2000).....	21
<i>Romero v. West Valley School Dist.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 385, 98 P.3d 96 (2004), <i>rev. denied</i> , 154 Wn.2d 1010 (2005).....	20
<i>Sdorra v. Dickinson</i> , 80 Wn. App. 695, 910 P.2d 1328 (1996) .....	17
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1995).....	23
<i>Spratt v. Davidson</i> , 1 Wn. App. 523, 463 P.2d 179 (1969) .....	13
<i>Tegman v. Accident &amp; Med. Investigations, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 102, 75 P.3d 497 (2003) .....	23
<i>Teter v. Deck</i> , 174 Wn.2d 207, 274 P.3d 336 (2012) .....	13
<i>Todd v. Harr, Inc.</i> , 69 Wn.2d 166, 417 P.2d 945 (1966).....	14
<i>Trosper v. Heffner</i> , 51 Wn.2d 268, 317 P.2d 530 (1957).....	13

#### STATUTES

RCW ch. 4.22 .....	12, 22
RCW 4.22.015 .....	23
RCW 4.22.060 .....	22-23
RCW 4.22.070 .....	22-23
RCW 4.84.330.....	30
RCW 19.86.090.....	31
RCW 19.134.080 .....	10

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

CR 39.....10  
CR 26..... 22  
CR 59.....18, 24  
ER 408 ..... 21  
RAP 13.4 ..... 14, 21, 25  
RAP 18.1 .....3, 31  
RAP 18.9.....18  
RPC 3.4..... 23

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Phillips, *Looking out for Mary Carter:  
Collusive Settlement Agreements In  
Washington Tort Litigation*, 69 Wash. L.  
Rev. 255 (1994)..... 19-20  
*Restatement Third of Property: Mortgages* §  
7.6 ..... 27
